31 December 2023, Management re-assessed its financial reporting practices in relation to the presentation of certain interest income and

expense in accordance with the requirements emanating from IFRS 9 as well as the presentation of fee and commission income and expense

in accordance with the requirements emanating from IFRS 15. In this respect, certain elements of fee and commission income and expense

which were previously presented as part of the Group’s ‘Net fee and commission income/(expense)’ in the Statement of Profit or Loss were

reclassified to ‘Net interest income’ given that it was determined that these should be reflected as an integral part of the effective interest

rate in accordance with IFRS 9. In this respect, these amounts have been reclassified to ‘Net interest income’ in the comparative financial

information presented within the Group’s and Bank’s Statements of Profit or Loss and Statements of Comprehensive Income.

The impact of the restatements to the comparative information on the Statements of Profit or Loss is presented hereunder:

Group – 30 June 2023

30 June 2023
as previously

reported
Impact of

reclassification
30 June 2023

as restated
 Note USD USD USD

Statements of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2023

Interest income  35,760,410  10,330,647  46,091,057
Fee and commission income 8 13,135,227   (10,672,779) 2,462,448
Fee and commission expense 8  (3,430,718) 489,114   (2,941,604)
Other operating expenses   (3,076)  (146,982)   (150,058)

Bank – 30 June 2023

30 June 2023
as previously

reported
Impact of

reclassification
30 June 2023

as restated
 Note USD USD USD

Statements of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2023

Interest income   24,203,711   1,274,237  25,477,948
Fee and commission income 8  3,242,725   (1,616,370) 1,626,355
Fee and commission expense 8  (1,009,059)  342,133   (666,926)

19 Subsequent events

On 2 August 2024, a Company Announcement was issued, whereby the Board of Directors of FIMBank p.l.c. announced that Mr Mohamed

Louhab in his capacity as Group Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director has decided to retire. The Board accepted his resignation with

effect from 1 August 2024.

In his capacity as Deputy Chief Executive Officer of FIMBank p.l.c., Mr Simon Lay took over relevant responsibilities and is holding this position,

subject to regulatory approval, until further notice is made by the Board of Directors.

These changes had no impact on these Condensed Interim Financial Statements.